## 1 \$40.00 190743 117670

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 2055.088US1	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>Niraj Gupta and Nitin Goel</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?</li> <li>[ ]Yes [X]No</li> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>[X] Assignment [ ] Merger</li> <li>[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name</li> <li>[ ] Other</li> <li>Execution Date: June 22, 2007, June 22, 2007</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):  Name: Adobe Systems Incorporated  Street Address: 345 Park Avenue  City: San Jose State: CA Zip: 95110-2704  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ]Yes [X]No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new applicat  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Serial No. 11/767,064, filed June 22, 2007	tion, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? [ ]Yes [X]No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gregg A. Peacock  Address:  Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A.  P.O. Box 2938  Minneapolis, MN 55402-0938	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00</li> <li>[ ]Enclosed</li> <li>[ X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743</li> <li>8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743</li> </ul>
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
of the original document.  Gregg A. Peacock/Reg. No. 45,001  Name of Person Signing	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  /-3-U  Pignature  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 020323 FRAME: 0627

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, <u>Niraj Gupta</u>, residing at <u>B-47</u>, <u>Ashoka Enclave Part II</u>, Sector 37, Faridabad, <u>Haryana</u>, 121 003, India, and <u>Nitin Goel</u>, residing at <u>c/o Rahul Goel</u>, H. No B-8, Sector 15, <u>Noida</u>, <u>U.P. 201301</u>, India, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled <u>ACTIVE</u> <u>PREVIEW OF HYPERLINK CONTENT IN BROWSER SUPPORTED FILE-FORMAT:</u>

WHEREAS, We hereby authorize and request our attorneys, as listed on the Combined Declaration and Fower of Attorney, at Schwegman, Lundberg, Woessner & Kluth, P.A., located at 121 South Eighth Street, Suite 1600, Minneapolis, MN 55402, to insert here in parentheses (Ser. No. 11/767, 064; Filing Date: \sum \times \quad \quad \quad \times \quad \quad \times \quad \quad \times \quad \quad \quad \quad \times \quad \quad \times \quad \quad \quad \quad \quad \quad \times \quad \quad

AND WHEREAS, <u>Adobe Systems Incorporated</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, and having an office and place of business at <u>345 Park Avenue</u>, <u>San Jose</u>, <u>CA 95110-2704</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, priority right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 020323 FRAME: 0628 Docket No: 2055.088US1 Page 2 of 2

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that, we and our executors and legal representatives, will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignce, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal protectings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to sectine to and vest in said Assignce, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, fiftes, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be

AND, fürthermore, we coverant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as berein expressed in possessed by in

garan (d. bisa garan i May di a biga Magan Minggaran				erilijk para du Verskeinskapin III. Hyder Lychjop var brigger in he Driver in Driver in heret eine in		
A Proposition	INTESTIM	ONY WHERE	OF: I have here	unio set my ha	od this 22	daylor
		2007		છ છે. એ ફ્રિકેફિફેક્સ એક એક નહેલા કેટલેનો કેક્ફે ૧ પ્રમુખ કેક્ફિકેસ એક એક માને જેવા તે કેક્ફેક્સ મે ત્રેકિકિફિકેક્સ એક એક માને જેવા કેક્ફેક્સ	ତ ଦିର୍ଯ୍ୟ ପ୍ରତିକ୍ର ପ୍ରତିକ୍ର ପ୍ରତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତି । ଆଧାରଣ ପ୍ରତିକ୍ର ପ୍ରତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତି । ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତି ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର ଅଟନ୍ତିକ୍ର	(2006) - Santa Alexandria (1906) - Santa Alexandria (1906) 
and the second of the second o	The Control of the Co	ប្រជុំតំណូម៉ាន់ ឬ ។ នៅកែរតំណេញ ។ កែរកំបាន ម៉ូន្តិប៉ុន្តិ ការតំណែង នៅ ការកំបាន seemin permittiga កែរ (ការតៅក្រៀប Jeest e Marche, ទូក ក្រុមប្រការកំបាន		- Andrew School (1994) Parket School (1994) Anglet Organic (1994) Anglet School (1994) Anglet School (1994) Anglet Organic (1994) Anglet School (1994) Anglet School (1994)		0002   1904   1904   1905   1907   1907   1907   1907   1907   1907   1907   1907   1907   1907   1907   1907   1918   1907   1
16 <sup>(A)</sup> ,332 - 4 (B), 2 (B), 4 (B), 7 (B), 7 (B), 1						
				The second secon		
in diameter (Carlos). A	3. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10			A second		The Control of the Co
			Anger Object of the State			
		Section of the Control of the Contro	rendered to the second of the		Guota	
n ki <b>l</b> aksin kali	San Talland (1997) Tallanda da managan da m		a CHAMATA BELLA Maragan Lagranga	en de la companya de La companya de la co		
i dayan da				Manager I are not the first that the state of the state o		
3 (1220) - 1 Berlin - 1200				Turk ( 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 1 ( 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2	Signatura (1995) Anny III (1995) Bay and III (1997) Bay and III (1995) Bay and III (1995)	Maria de la companya
100 ( 100 (	g turbo en greek gerope gegypterse, pengaren en 1 major en jung en en jung en jung state en jung en ju 1 major en jung	ر او در این در این در این در این است. در اوران این در این در این در این در این در این این در این این در ا در در این در	ه مواهد از در این از در این		registration of the second of	
in Ling	IN TESTEM	IONY WHERE	OF I have here	unto set my lia	odthis 22	dayof
ing the state of t	2511223		ြောင့်ရှိသည်။ လိုင်းတို့သည်။ ကြို့ရရှိသည်။ လိုင်းတို့ ရေးလည်းကို ကြို့ရှိသည်။ ကြို့ရရှိသည်။ လိုင်းတို့သည်။ လိုင်းတွေ ရှိသည်။	Table of the State		
AND STATE OF STATE	ynce					
			i Anglinia de Parla de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición Por la composición de la composición d Por la composición de		TO AND THE STATE OF THE PARTY O	
				د در این از در ۱۳۰۰ در ۱۳۰۱ در ۱۳۰۱ در ۱۳۰۰ د		
	in the second se		三、1920年 - 1935年 - 19			
			e og grege det eggerelegen i store eggerelegen i store eggerelegen i store eggerelegen i store eggerelegen i s Georgia i store eggerelegen i	መ ብጣር ወ የመራር ላቸውን አንተምር ምክሳቤ ው መጠር የማውሰ ነው ነው ነው ነው	तारिक देव केंद्रीय के दिल्ला है कि केंद्रीय के दिल्ला स्थापिक केंद्रीय के	P. Perer and M. Comment and M. Comme
- 7	(2.6)			**************************************	<b>海流性</b> (2) 编点 名名	

PATENŢ

REEL: 020323 FRAME: 0629